Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2018

Reconciliation of the Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balances - Budget to Actual with the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds for
Social Services
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(expressed in thousands)

Excess of revenues and other financing sources over
   expenditures and other financing uses - budgetary basis  $   2,191

Current year encumbrances are reported as expenditures
for budgetary reporting purposes   41,439

Expenditures on prior year encumbrances are not reported   (26,542)
for budgetary reporting purposes

Budgetary expenditures and transfers to other state funds have
been adjusted to GAAP basis   (21,593)

Budgetary basis revenues and transfers from other state funds have
been adjusted to GAAP basis   17,522

Changes in Fund Balance as reported on the Statement
   of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance  $   13,017

______________________________________________________________________________________________
113

State of Kansas
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2018

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
Health and Environment
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(expressed in thousands)

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget -
Budgetary Over

Original Final Basis (Under)

Revenues and Other Financing Sources:
Insurance premiums taxes $   870 $   226,923 $   213,016 $   (13,907)
Other taxes   0   0   1,475   1,475
Operating grants  1,378,862  1,378,862   2,198,814   819,952
Investment earnings   5   605 462   (143)
Transfers   11,748   8,251   (809,815)   (818,066)
Charges for services, other revenues & financing sources   608,931   404,708   380,616   (24,092)

Total revenues and other financing sources  2,000,416  2,019,349   1,984,568   (34,781)

Expenditures and Other Financing Uses:
Current:

Health and environment  1,786,644  2,001,144   2,001,144   0
Total expenditures and other financing uses  1,786,644  2,001,144   2,001,144   0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources
 over (under) expenditures and other financing uses $   213,772 $   18,205 $   (16,576) $   (34,781)

Budgeted Amounts

______________________________________________________________________________________________
114

State of Kansas
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2018

Reconciliation of the Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balances - Budget to Actual with the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds for Health and Environment
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(expressed in thousands)

Excess of revenues and other financing sources over
   expenditures and other financing uses - budgetary basis  $   (16,576)

Current year encumbrances are reported as expenditures
for budgetary reporting purposes   88,144

Expenditures on prior year encumbrances are not reported   (49,663)
for budgetary reporting purposes

Budgetary expenditures and transfers to other state funds have
been adjusted to GAAP basis   (74,958)

Budgetary basis revenues and transfers from other state funds have
been adjusted to GAAP basis   55,106

Changes in Fund Balance as reported on the Statement
   of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance  $   2,053

______________________________________________________________________________________________
115

State of Kansas
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2018

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
Education
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(expressed in thousands)

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget -
Budgetary Over

Original Final Basis (Under)

Revenues and Other Financing Sources:
Property tax  $   635,256  $   642,456  $   640,862  $   (1,594)
Severance taxes   9,960   7,197   7,197   0
Operating grants   503,432   503,432   474,014   (29,418)
Investment earnings   1   1 3   2
Transfers   309,063   303,363   300,926   (2,437)
Charges for services, other revenues & financing sources   58,100   62,857   63,349   492

Total revenues and other financing sources   1,515,812   1,519,306   1,486,351   (32,955)

Expenditures and Other Financing Uses:
Current:

Education   1,473,085   1,490,418   1,490,418   0
Total expenditures and other financing uses   1,473,085   1,490,418   1,490,418   0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources
 over (under) expenditures and other financing uses $   42,727 $   28,888  $   (4,067) $   (32,955)

Budgeted Amounts

______________________________________________________________________________________________
116

State of Kansas
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2018

Reconciliation of the Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balances - Budget to Actual with the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds for Education
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(expressed in thousands)

Excess of revenues and other financing sources over
   expenditures and other financing uses - budgetary basis  $   (4,067)

Current year encumbrances are reported as expenditures
for budgetary reporting purposes   9,656

Expenditures on prior year encumbrances are not reported   (7,673)
for budgetary reporting purposes

Budgetary expenditures and transfers to other state funds have
been adjusted to GAAP basis   (2,785)

Budgetary basis revenues and transfers from other state funds have
been adjusted to GAAP basis   2,532

Changes in Fund Balance as reported on the Statement
   of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance  $   (2,337)

______________________________________________________________________________________________
117

State of Kansas
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2018

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
  Transportation Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(expressed in thousands)

Actual Variance with
Amounts
Budgetary

Final Basis
Revenues:
  Motor fuel taxes $ 298,104 $ 301,650 $ 303,900 $ 2,250
  Vehicle registrations and permits 214,802 219,237 219,234 (3)
  Intergovernmental 415,121 346,769 401,303 54,534
  Sales and use taxes 514,541 525,520 529,997 4,477
  Investment earnings 662 986 3,499 2,513
  Other 5,927 6,047 25,634 19,587
  Transfers from other state funds 1,279 1,158 1,101 (57)
   Total revenues 1,450,436 1,401,367 1,484,668 83,301

Expenditures, with legal limits:
  Current operating:
   Maintenance 139,017 139,862 129,991 (9,871)
   Construction 61,983 61,150 53,734 (7,416)
   Local support 1,622 1,724 1,559 (165)
   Transportation planning and modal support 13,230 12,876 10,601 (2,275)
   Administration 49,370 49,610 38,316 (11,294)
   Expenditures with legal limits 265,222 265,222 234,201 (31,021)

Expenditures, without legal limits:
  Current operating:
   Maintenance 450 450 881 431
   Construction 219,858 348,204 224,040 (124,164)
   Local support 30,000 30,000 18,061 (11,939)
   Transportation planning and modal support 24,385 24,385 17,763 (6,622)
   Administration 985 985 389 (596)
  Transfers to other state funds 527,062 529,957 530,715 758
   Expenditures without legal limits 802,740 933,981 791,849 (142,132)
   Total expenditures 1,067,962 1,199,203 1,026,050 (173,153)

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 382,474 202,164 458,618 256,454

Other financing sources (uses):
  Transfers-in 0 219,800 284,236 64,436
  Transfers-out (216,957) (226,108) (225,135) 973
   Total other financing sources (uses) (216,957) (6,308) 59,101 65,409

   Excess of revenues and other
   sources over expenditures and other uses $ 165,517 $ 195,856 $ 517,719 $ 321,863

Final Budget -
Budgeted Amounts Over

Original (Under)

______________________________________________________________________________________________
118

State of Kansas
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2018

Reconciliation of the Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balances - Budget to Actual with the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds for the Transportation Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(expressed in thousands)

Excess of revenues and other financing sources over
expenditures and other financing uses - budgetary basis $ 517,719